FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

61-01

06-07-2001



101741182

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type Conveyance Type
New Assignment Security Agreement
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID# 101642675 License Change of Name
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Merger Other
U.S. Government Corrective Document (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)
Reel # Departmental File Secret File
Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1) Jason Sulak 03/02/2001
Name (line 2)
Second Party Name (line 1) Andrew Cohen Execution Date Month Day Year 03/02/2001
Name (line 1) Andrew Cohen 03/02/2001
Name (line 2)
Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1) American Greetings Corp.
Name (line 2) receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1) One American Road of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2) Assignment.)
Address (line 3) Cleveland Ohio 44144
City State/Country Zip Code Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.
Name
Address (line 1)
Address (line 2)
Address (line 3)
Address (line 4)
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

FORM	PTO-1619B
Expires 06/	30/99
OMD OCCA	0007

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce
Patent and Trademark Office
PATENT

OMB 0651-0027		PATENT
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Numb	er (216) 696-3394
Name Michael A. Jaffe		
Address (line 1) Arter & Hadden LLP		
Address (line 2) 1100 Huntington Building		
Address (line 3) 925 Euclid Avenue		
Address (line 4) Cleveland, Ohio 44115		
Pages Enter the total number of p including any attachments	ages of the attached conveyance do	cument # 18
Application Number(s) or Patent Nu	mber(s)	k if additional numbers attached
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the	Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH number	bers for the same property).
Patent Application Number(s)	_I Pa	tent Number(s)
09/629,370		
If this document is being filed together with a new Parsigned by the first named executing inventor.	tent Application, enter the date the patent appl	ication was Month Day Year
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)		
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	PCT PCT	PCT
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Number	er	
has not been assigned.	PCT PCT PCT	PCT
Number of Properties	otal number of properties involved.	# 1
Fee Amount Fee Amount	t for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41)	
Method of Payment: Enc Deposit Account	losed Deposit Account	NOTE: Fees Previously Submitted
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if ad	ditional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number:	# [50-0902(74218/05085)]
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes No No
Statement and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and b	pelief, the foregoing information is tre	ue and correct and anv
	original document. Charges to depo	
indicated herein.	1/1/1	ŕ
Michael A. Jaffe, Reg.#36,326	Michael Jolle	May 30, 2001
Name of Person Signing	Signature / W	Date
Atty Docket: 74218/05085	V	

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

	PATENTS ONLT	
Conveying P	Mark if additional flames of conveying parties attack	ched
_	Conveying Parties	Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	Bruce T. Petro	02/06/2001
Name (line 2)		Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)		
Name (line 2)		Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)		
Name (line 2)		
Receiving P	arty(ies) Mark if additional names of receiving	parties attached
Enter additional	Receiving Party(ies)	
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)		receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment
Address (line 1)		of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate
Address (line 2)		document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3	City State/Country Z	Zip Code
Name (line 1)		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2		receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a
Address (line 1)		domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)		Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City State/Country	Zip Code
Application	Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attact	
	ne Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for	the same property).
P	atent Application Number(s) Patent N	lumber(s)
09/629,370		
Michael A	. Jaffe, Reg.#36,326 Michael Jakke	05/30/2001
Name Atty Doc	of Person Signing Signature / Sket: 74218/05085	Date

PATENT

REEL: 011857 FRAME: 0508

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR(S) of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR:	Name:	Jason Sulak
	Address:	3301 Middleton Way
		Colleyville, Texas 76034
	County:	Tarrant
ASSIGNOR:	Name:	Andrew Cohen
	Address:	3503 Pembrook Pkwy South
		Colleyville, Texas 76034
	County:	Tarrant
ASSIGNOR:	Name:	Bruce T. Petro
	Address:	519 Marbrook Lane
		Avon Lake, Ohio 44012
	County:	Lorain
hereby sell, assign and	d transfer to	
ASSIGNEE:	Name:	American Greetings Corp.
	Principal Place	:
	Of Business:	One American Road
		Cleveland, Ohio 44144
	State of	
	Incorporation:	Ohio

-1-

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

ON-LINE SYSTEM FOR CREATING A PRINTABLE PRODUCT

and which is found in (37 C.F.R. § 3.21)		
U.S. patent application executed on the	_day of	, 20
U.S. patent application executed on the	day of	, 20
U.S. patent application executed on the	day of	_, 20
To comply with 37 C.F.R. § 3.21 for record signing below, hereby authorize and reques and application number when they become U.S. application No. 09/629,370, filed or	t our attorney to insert below the filin known.	
and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign countrand to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for such in continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereoexamination thereof.	vention by the above application or ar	ıy
ASSIGNOR(S) hereby covenant that no ass been or will be made or entered into which would of	-	ance has
ASSIGNOR(S) further covenant that ASSIGNOR(S) further covenant that ASSIG promptly with all pertinent facts and documents rel and legal equivalents as may be known and accessisame in any interference, litigation or proceeding redeliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives as required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and er Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which in purposes thereof.	lating to said invention and said Letter ble to ASSIGNOR(S) and will testify elated thereto and will promptly execu- ny and all papers, instruments or affid- nforce said application, said invention	rs Patent as to the ate and lavits and said
Signed at	, on	this
(City)	(State)	
day of	, 20	

PATENT REEL: 011857 FRAME: 0510

Jason Sulak				-		
STATE OF)):SS				
COUNTY OF)).55				
acknowledged that lis his free act and do	he signed the eed.	e foregoing instr	rument for the us		·	
	,	20			,	
(Seal)			Notary Pu	blic		

(Month)

(day)

Signed at			,	·	on this
		(City)		(State)	
day of			, 20		
(day)		(Month)			
Andrew Cohen					
STATE OF)) 50			
COUNTY OF)):SS			
	ne signed the			w Cohen to me persona rposes therein mentions	
In testimor	ny whereof,	I have hereunto set m	y hand and affixed n	ny seal, this day o	of
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	20			
			N. D. 11		
			Notary Public		

(Seal)

Signed at	C6	veland	, Oh	·	on this
		(City)		(State)	
6 day of	Feb	wary	, ₂₀ 0/		
(day)		(Manth)			
Sua	- /. 7	tetro			
Bruce T. Petro	ς (
STATE OF)				
COUNTY OF)):SS			
	e signed tl		e above named <u>Bruce</u> and pure the state of the uses and pure the uses and pure the state of the		nally known, who oned, and that the same
In testimon	y whereof,	I have hereunto set n	my hand and affixed m	y seal, this da	ıy of
		20	•	· —	•
			Notary Public		
(Seal)			 		

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR(S) of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR:	Name:	Jason Sulak
	Address:	3301 Middleton Way
		Colleyville, Texas 76034
	County:	Tarrant
ASSIGNOR:	Name:	Andrew Cohen
	Address:	3503 Pembrook Pkwy South
		Colleyville, Texas 76034
	County:	Tarrant
ASSIGNOR:	Name:	Bruce T. Petro
ASSIGNOR.	Name.	Diuce 1.1 cuo
	Address:	519 Marbrook Lane
		Avon Lake, Ohio 44012
	County:	Lorain
hereby sell, assign and	d transfer to	
ASSIGNEE:	Name:	American Greetings Corp.
	Principal Place	e
	Of Business:	One American Road
		Cleveland, Ohio 44144
	State of	
	Incorporation:	Ohio

-1-

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

ON-LINE SYSTEM FOR CREATING A PRINTABLE PRODUCT

and which is found in (37 C.F.R. § 3.21)		
U.S. patent application executed on the	day of	, 20
U.S. patent application executed on the	day of	, 20
U.S. patent application executed on the	day of	, 20
To comply with 37 C.F.R. § 3.21 for recosigning below, hereby authorize and requand application number when they become	est our attorney to insert below	
U.S. application No. <u>09/629,370</u> , filed	on_July 31, 2000	
and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign cour and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for such a continuation, division, renewal, or substitute ther examination thereof.	nvention by the above applica	tion or any
ASSIGNOR(S) hereby covenant that no a been or will be made or entered into which would	_	
ASSIGNOR(S) further covenant that ASS promptly with all pertinent facts and documents and legal equivalents as may be known and accessame in any interference, litigation or proceeding deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which purposes thereof.	relating to said invention and saible to ASSIGNOR(S) and was related thereto and will prompany and all papers, instrument enforce said application, said	said Letters Patent vill testify as to the ptly execute and ts or affidavits invention and said
Signed at	,	on this
(City)	(State)	
day of	, 20	

PATENT REEL: 011857 FRAME: 0515

Jason Sulak		
STATE OF)):SS
COUNTY OF)).03
acknowledged that his his free act and de	ne signed the red.	efore me this day, the above named <u>Jason Sulak</u> to me personally known, who e foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and that the same. I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal, this day of
		20
(Seal)		Notary Public

(Month)

(day)

O(M)	* ~	
Signed at Sleguille	_,	on this
(City)	(State)	
(City) 2 day of March (Month)	_, 20_0 (.	
(day) (Month)		
ah RCC		
Andrew Cohen		
STATE OF TEXAS)):SS COUNTY OF Dallas)		
Personally appeared before me this day, the above acknowledged that he signed the foregoing instrument for this his free act and deed.		
In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand	and affixed my seal this 7	day of
March , 2001.		
	Lay Hangt	

Signed a	t				on this
(City)		(City)		(State)	
day of			, 20		
(day)		(Month)			
Bruce T. Petro					
STATE OF)):SS			
COUNTY OF)).55			
	he signed the		ne above named <u>Bruce T</u> ent for the uses and purp		
In testimo	ny whereof, I	have hereunto set	my hand and affixed my	seal, this day o	of
	, 2	0			
			Notary Public		
(Seal)			•		

ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR(S) of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration,

ASSIGNOR:	Name:	Jason Sulak		
	Address:	3301 Middleton Way		
		Colleyville, Texas 76034		
	County:	Tarrant		
ASSIGNOR:	Name:	Andrew Cohen		
	Address:	3503 Pembrook Pkwy South		
		Colleyville, Texas 76034		
	County:	Tarrant		
ACCICNOD	N	Dunca T. Datus		
ASSIGNOR:	Name:	Bruce T. Petro		
	Address:	519 Marbrook Lane		
		Avon Lake, Ohio 44012		
	County:	Lorain		
hereby sell, assign an	d transfer to			
ASSIGNEE:	Name:	American Greetings Corp.		
	Principal Place			
	Of Business:	One American Road		
		Cleveland, Ohio 44144		
	State of	Ohio		
	Incorporation:	Onio		

-1-

and the successors, assigns and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions, and in all foreign countries, including all rights to claim priority in and to any and all improvements which are disclosed in the invention entitled:

ON-LINE SYSTEM FOR CREATING A PRINTABLE PRODUCT

and which is found in (37 C.F.R. § 3.21)		
U.S. patent application executed on the	day of	, 20
U.S. patent application executed on the	day of	, 20
U.S. patent application executed on the	day of	, 20
To comply with 37 C.F.R. § 3.21 for records signing below, hereby authorize and request and application number when they become I	our attorney to insert below the	
U.S. application No. <u>09/629,370</u> , filed on	July 31, 2000	
and any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country and to, all Letters Patent to be obtained for such inv continuation, division, renewal, or substitute thereo examination thereof.	ention by the above application	or any
ASSIGNOR(S) hereby covenant that no assibeen or will be made or entered into which would c	-	ımbrance has
ASSIGNOR(S) further covenant that ASSIC promptly with all pertinent facts and documents related and legal equivalents as may be known and accessit same in any interference, litigation or proceeding redeliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives are required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and en Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof which me purposes thereof.	ating to said invention and said I to le to ASSIGNOR(S) and will to lated thereto and will promptly only and all papers, instruments or force said application, said invention.	Letters Patent estify as to the execute and affidavits ntion and said
Signed at Colleyville	, <u>TX</u> (State)	_ on this
	, 20 <u>0\$</u> .	

-2-

Iason Sulak

STATE OF TEXAS)

):SS

COUNTY OF Taright

Personally appeared before me this day, the above named <u>Jason Sulak</u> to me personally known, who acknowledged that he signed the foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and that the same is his free act and deed.

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal, this 6 day of

MARCH , 2001.

Notary Public

(Seal)

Signed at			, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	on this			
(City)			(State)				
day of			, 20				
(day)		(Month)					
Andrew Cohen							
STATE OF)):SS					
COUNTY OF)).33					
	ne signed the			w Cohen to me persona rposes therein mentione			
In testimor	y whereof, l	I have hereunto set my	hand and affixed n	ny seal, this day o	of		
	,	20					
			Notary Public				
			INOTAL A LABOUR				

(Seal)

Signed at					on this
		(City)		(State)	
day of			, 20		
(day)		(Month)			
Bruce T. Petro					
STATE OF)):SS			
COUNTY OF)).33			
	e signed the		above named <u>Bruce T.</u> nt for the uses and purpo		
In testimon	y whereof,	I have hereunto set m	y hand and affixed my s	eal, this day of	
	, ·	20			
			Notary Public		
(Scal)			•		